

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
SEPTEMBER 15, 2009
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

M.M., a minor child, and Thomas Moore,)
)
Plaintiffs and)
Appellants,)
)
vs.)
)
Fargo Public School District No. 1,)
and Eugenie Hart,)
)
Defendants and)
Appellees.)
)

Sup. Ct. No.: 20090121
Cass Co. No.: 07-C-01528

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT ENTERED ON FEBRUARY 3RD, 2009
CASE NO.: 09-7-C-1528-1
COUNTY OF CASS
EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
HONORABLE STEVEN E. MCCULLOUGH

Michael W. Unger (MNID#131416)
Attorney at Law
UNGER LAW OFFICE
Wells Fargo Center
90 South 7th Street, #4700
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 336-7730
Attorney for Appellants

Craig E. Johnson (NDID# 03670)
Attorney at Law
JOHNSON, RAMSTAD &
MOTTINGER, PLLP
15 South 8th Street
Fargo, ND 58103
(701) 235-7501
Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING FARGO PUBLIC SCHOOL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 WAS IMMUNE FROM LIABILITY FOR TEACHER NEGLIGENCE OR GROSS NEGLIGENCE IN FAILING TO PROPERLY SUPERVISE M.M.	10
A. The Recreational Use Statute Limits Landowner Liability For Negligent Control Of Its Recreational Land, But Does Not Relieve A School Or Teacher Of The Legal Duty To Operate The School Safely For Its Students.....	11
B. The Recreational Use Statute Does Not Apply Because The Rehearsal For A Class Project, Of No Apparent Educational Value, Is Not “Recreational”	26
C. The Trial Court’s Application Of Recreational Use Immunity Violated M.M.’s Equal Protection Rights	36
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING “PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT” BY DIVIDING A SINGLE CLAIM AGAINST DEFENDANT HART AND “DISMISSING” PART OF THAT CLAIM AND THEN EXCLUDING SUBSTANTIAL RELEVANT EVIDENCE	44
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY OF THE DUTY OF CARE TOWARD CHILDREN, AND BY REQUIRING THE JURY FIND BOTH WILLFUL AND WANTON MISCONDUCT CONTRARY TO THE STATUTE	57
CONCLUSION.....	64
ADDENDUM: NDCC§ 32-12.1-03 NDCC§ 32-12.1-04 NDCC§ 53-08-01	

NDCC§ 53-08-02
NDCC§ 53-08-06

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Paragraph No.
NORTH DAKOTA CASES	
<i>Arneson v. City of Fargo</i> , 303 N.W.2d 515, appeal after remand 331 N.W.2d 30 (N.D. 1981).....	49
<i>Azure v. Belcourt Public School District</i> , 2004 ND 128, 681 N.W.2d 816 (N.D. 2004)	16, 20
<i>Barbie v. Minko Const., Inc.</i> , 2009 ND 99, ¶ 3-10, 766 N.W.2d 458, 460-461 (N.D. 2009)	49
<i>Besette v. Enderlin School District</i> , 310 N.W.2d 759 (N.D. 1981)	15, 16, 19, 41, 62
<i>Doan v. City of Bismarck</i> , 2001 ND 152, 632 N.W.2d 815 (N.D. 2001)	16
<i>Fastow v. Burleigh County Water Resource District</i> , 415 N.W.2d 505 (N.D. 1987)	21
<i>Garner Public School v. Golden Valley County Committee</i> , 334 N.W.2d 665 (N.D. 1983).....	18
<i>Green v. Gustafson</i> , 482 N.W.2d 842 (N.D. 1992).....	14
<i>Hamich, Inc. v. State ex rel. Clayburgh</i> , 1997 ND 110, ¶ 31, 564 N.W.2d 640, 647 (N.D. 19.....	38,40
<i>Hanson v. Williams County</i> , 389 N.W.2d 319, 325 (N.D. 1986).....	39,40
<i>Johanson v. Nash Finch Co</i> , 216 N.W.2d 271 (N.D. 1974).....	47,60
<i>Leet v. City of Minot</i> , 2006 ND 191, 721 N.W.2d 398 (N.D. 2006)	28, 34

<i>Ohnstad Twichell P.C. v. Treitline</i> , 1998 ND 10, 574 N.W.2d 194 (N.D. 1998)	24
<i>Olson v. Bismarck Parks & Recreation Dept.</i> , 2002 ND 61, 642 N.W.2d 864 (N.D. 2002)	13,42
<i>Pioneer Credit Co. v. Medalen</i> , 326 N.W.2d 717 (N.D. 1982).....	49
<i>Public Service Com'n v. Minnesota Grain Inc.</i> , 2008 ND 184, 756 N.W.2d 763 (N.D. 20.....	24
<i>Raboin v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau</i> , 1997 ND 221, 571 N.W.2d 833 (N.D.1997).....	25
<i>Reeves & Co. v. Russell</i> , 148 N.W. 654 (N.D. 1914).....	14
<i>Schneider v. Schaaf</i> , 1999 ND 235, 603 N.W.2d 689 (N.D. 1.....	49
<i>Stanley v. Turtle Mountain Gas & Oil</i> , 1997 ND 169, ¶ 8-16, 567 N.W.2d 345, 348-9 (N.D. 1997)	13
<i>State v. Leppert</i> , 2003 ND 15, 656 N.W.2d 718 (N.D. 2003).....	38,40
<i>State v. Mees</i> , 272 N.W.2d 61 (N.D. 1978)	18
<i>Wachter Development L.L.C. v. Gomke</i> , 544 N.W.2d 127, 131 (N.D. 1996).....	47

CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

<i>Auman v. School District of Stanley-Boyd</i> , 635 N.W.2d 762 (Wis. 2001)	32
<i>Dawson v. East Side Union High School Dist.</i> , 28 Cal.App.4 th 998 (1994)	29
<i>Farber v. Pennsbury School District</i> , 571 A.2d 546 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990)	23

<i>Godar v. Edwards</i> , 588 N.W.2d 701 (Iowa 1999)	15
<i>Hope v. Charlotte-Mecklenberg Bd. Of Educ.</i> 430 S.E.2d 472 (N.C. App. 1993)	29
<i>Johnson By and Through Johnson v. School Dist. Of Millard</i> , 573 N.W. 2d 116 (Neb. 1998)	15
<i>Larry v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> , 277 N.W. 2d 821 (Wis. 1979)	15
<i>Lightfoot v. School Administrative Dist. No. 35</i> , 816 A.2d 63 (Me. 2003)	23
<i>Mooney v. North Penn School District</i> , 493 A.2d 795 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1985)	23
<i>Oehler v. Diocese of Buffalo</i> , 277 A.D.2d 967 (N.Y. 2000)	23
<i>Roberts v. Rapides Parish School Bd.</i> , 617 So.2d 187 (La.App. 1993)	29
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515, 533, 116 S.Ct. 2264, 135 L.Ed.2d 735 (1996).....	39
<i>University Preparatory School v. Huitt</i> , 941 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Ct. App. 1996)	23
<i>Wilson v. Norristown Area School District</i> , 783 A.2d 871 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2001).....	23
<i>Wirth v. Ehly</i> , 287 N.W. 2d 140 (Wis. 1980).....	21

NORTH DAKOTA CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES

N.D. Const. art.I, § 21	37
N.D. Const. art.I, § 22	37
N.D. Cent. Code § 1-02-02	27

N. D. Cent. Code § 32-12.1-03	12, 24, 41
N. D. Cent. Code § 32-12.1-04	24, 45, 58
N.D. Cent. Code § 53-08-01	27, 40
N. D. Cent. Code § 53-08-02	13
N. D. Cent. Code §53-08-06	17
N.D.R. Civ. P. 8(f)	47
1995 N.D. Sess. Laws, ch.162, §7	33
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	37
MD Code Ann., Nat. Res. § 5-1101	32
MD Code Ann., Nat. Res. § 5-1103.....	31
Wis. Stat. § 895.52	31
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Erwin Chemerinsky, <u>Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies</u> , § 9.1 (2002).....	39,40
<i>Random House College Dictionary</i> , 1 st Ed. Rev. (1980), p.1104	27
Robin C. Miller, Annotation, <i>Effect of Statute Limiting Landowner’s Liability for Personal Injury Recreational User</i> , 47 A.L.R. 4 th 262 (1986)	31
